
 

 

 

 

 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES  

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 730 

ANSWERED ON 07TH FEBRUARY, 2023 

  

INCUBATION CENTRES UNDER PMFME 

730. SHRI KANUMURU RAGHU RAMA KRISHNA RAJU: 

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

  

(a) whether the Government has an update on the development of 75 Incubation Centres approved 

under the Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme; 

  

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;  

 

(c) whether the Government has any data on the number of Self-Help Groups (SHGs) 

benefitted under the PMFME Scheme; and  

 

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor, State/UT-wise? 

  

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a) & (b). Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has approved 76 Incubation Centres with 

an outlay of Rs. 205.95 crores in the country under the Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro Food 

Processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme. State/UT-wise details of these Incubation Centres is at 

Annexure-I. 

 

(c) & (d). Seed capital amounting to Rs. 348.82 crore has been released for 1,09,819 Self-Help Groups 

(SHGs) members of 74,056 SHG enterprises. In addition, loans have been sanctioned to 132 SHG 

enterprises out of which loan has been disbursed to 40 SHG enterprises till date. State/UT-wise details 

on the number of SHGs and its members benefitted under the PMFME Scheme is at Annexure-II. 
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ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 730 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2023 REGARDING 

‘INCUBATION CENTRES UNDER PMFME’ 

  

State/UT-wise details of 76 approved Incubation Centres in the country 

Sl.  

No. 

State /  

UT 

Name of Host Institute (HI) District Grants-in-
aid 

approved 

(Rs. in l 

akh) 

Grants- 

in-aid 
released to 

HI (Rs. in l 

akh) 

1.   
A&NI Dept. of Fisheries, A&NI South  

Andaman’s 

159.20 141.67 

2.   
Andhra  

Pradesh 

Indian Institute of Technology  -Tirupati Chittoor 260.75 238.00 

3.   
Andhra 

 Pradesh 

Acharya N. G. Ranga Agricult ural 
University at its Regional Agricultural 
Research Station, Anakapalle. 

Vishakhapat 

nam 

350.00 100.00 

4.   Assam Tezpur University, Sonitpur Sonitpur 275.00 235.00 

5.   

Bihar Centre of Excellence for Fruit s, Deshri, 

Vaishali (Directorate of Horticulture, 

Bihar) 

Vaishali 258.10 96.00 

6.   

Bihar Centre of Excellence for Vegetables, 
Chandi, Nalanda (Directorate of 
Horticulture) 

Nalanda 222.55 99.20 

7.   

Chhattisgarh Food Technology College , In dira 

Gandhi Krishi Vishavavid yalaya , 

Raipur 

Raipur 275.00 235.00 

8.   
Chhattisgarh KVK Jagdalpur, Indira Gandhi Krishi 

Vishvavidhyalaya 

Bastar 275.00 235.00 

9.   
Delhi Delhi Skill & Entrepreneurship 

University , Wazirpur 

Wazirpur 265.50 - 

10.   
Delhi Delhi Skill & Entrepreneurship 

University, Jhandewalan 

Jhandewala 201.50 - 

11.   
Goa KVK-South Goa, Directorate of 

Agriculture 

South Goa 203.30 176.64 

12.   
Himachal  

Pradesh 

CSK Himachal Pradesh Krishi 

Vishvavidhya, Palampur 

Kangra 259.00 222.20 

13.   
Himachal  

Pradesh 

Dr YS Parmar  University of 
Horticulture & Forestry , Nauni 

Solan 372.75 100.00 

14.   Himachal 

Pradesh 

KVK- Kukumseri, Lahaul & Spiti (CSK 

Himachal Pradesh Agricultural 

University) 

Lahaul&  

Spiti 

252.17 78.57 



15.   

Jammu And 
Kashmir 

Jammu & Kashmir Horticultur e 

Produce Marketing Corpora tion , 

Narwal 

Jammu 267.88 229.11 

16.   

Jammu And 
Kashmir 

Jammu & Kashmir Horticulture 

Produce Marketing Corporation, 

Doabgarh. 

Baramulla 242.54 209.03 

17.   

Jammu And 
Kashmir 

Jammu & Kashmir Horticulture 

Produce Marketing Corporation, 

Anantnag 

Anantnag 269.37 230.50 

18.   Karnataka College of Agriculture, Hasan Hassan 209.90 182.92 

19.   

Karnataka Zonal Agriculture Research S tation -

Jaggery Park (Universi ty of Agriculture 

Sciences , B angalore) 

Mandya 159.00  132.20 

20.   
Karnataka University of Agriculture Sciences, 

Raichur 

Raichur 307.00 270.600 

21.   
Karnataka CSIR- Central Food Technological 

Research Institute, Mysore 

Mysore 202.00 173.60 

22.   
Karnataka College of Horticulture Engineering 

And Food Technology, Devihosur 
Haveri 240.11 207.09 

23.   

Karnataka College of Horticulture , Hiriyur 

(University of Agriculture & 

Horticulture Sciences , Shiva mogga ) 

Chitradurga 146.00  128.80 

24.   
Karnataka College of Horticulture, Mudigere Chikkamaga 

luru 

 197.86 92.86 

25.   
Karnataka Krishi Vigyaan Kendra- Chintamani Chikkaballa 

pura 

 208.50  181.80 

26.   Karnataka Krishi Vigyaan Kendra - Ramanagara Ramanagara 264.00 226.20 

27.   
Karnataka University of Agriculture & 

Horticulture Sciences, Shivamogga 

Shivamogga 225.00 185.00 

28.   
Karnataka University of Agriculture Sciences, 

Dharwad 

Dharwad  236.80 204.44 

29.   
Karnataka Krishi Vigyaan Kendra- 

Chamarajanagara 

Chamarajan 

agara 

143.30 129.64 

30.   Karnataka ICAR- Krishi Vigyaan Kendra- Kolar Kolar 335.71 85.71 

31.   

Karnataka University of Agriculture Sciences, 

Dharwad at its Krishi Vigyaan Kendra -

Indi, Vijaypura 

Vijaypura 341.70 99.75 

32.   Kerala Kerala Agricultural University Thrissur 275.00 235.00 

33.   
Madhya P 

radesh 

Krishi Vigyaan Kendra-Morena, 
Rajmata Vijayraje Scindhia Krishi 
Vishvavidhyalaya 

Morena 335.40 100.00 

34.   

Madhya P 

radesh 

College of Agriculture, Gwalior, 

Vijayraje Scindhia Krishi  

Vishvavidhyalaya 

Gwalior 354.00 100.00 

35.   

Madhya P 

radesh 

College of Agriculture, Sehor e, 

Vijayraje Scindhia Krishi Vi 

shvavidhyalaya 

Sehore 298.45 100.00 



36.   

Maharasht 

ra 

Maharashtra Agro Industries  

Development  Corporation 

Ltd, Nagpur 

Nagpur 260.00 220.00 

37.   
Maharasht 

ra 

Shardabai Pawar Mahila Coll ege, 
Baramati, Pune (Non-Govt.) 

Pune 137.51 - 

38.   

Maharasht 

ra 

College of Food Technology ,Vasantrao 

Naik Marathwada Krishi Vidyapeeth, 

Parbhani 

Parbhani 329.50 100.00 

39.   Meghalaya ICAR- Krishi Vigyaan Kendra,Ri Bhoi Ri Bhoi 178.00 75.00 

40.   
Mizoram Mizoram Food Processing Re search & 

Training Center, Aiz awl 

Aizawl 275.00 235.00 

41.   
Nagaland Nagaland University, School of 

Agricultural Sciences and  

Rural Development 

Dimapur 243.16 208.53 

42.   
Odisha College of Fisheries, Odidha University 

of Agriculture & Training 

Ganjam 185.00 163.00 

43.   
Punjab Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Patiala, 

(Punjab Agriculture University) 

Patiala 345.00 100.00 

44.   Rajasthan Krishi Upaj Mandi Samiti ,Jodhpur Jodhpur 305.53 100.00 

45.   Rajasthan Krishi Upaj Mandi Samiti, Tonk Tonk 257.64 80.00 

46.   Rajasthan Krishi Upaj Mandi Samiti,Alwar Alwar 326.35 100.00 

47.   
Rajasthan Krishi Vigyaan Kendra – Kota  

Agriculture University 

Kota 300.39 83.46 

48.   Rajasthan Krishi Upaj Mandi Samiti, Jaipur Jaipur 240.60 207.48 

49.   Rajasthan Krishi Upaj Mandi Samiti, Udaipur Udaipur 344.66 100.00 

50.   Rajasthan Krishi Upaj Mandi Samiti, Bhilwara Bhilwara 274.00 234.00 

51. Rajasthan Krishi Vigyaan Kendra, Danta Barmer 261.90 223.72 

52.   
Sikkim State Institute Of Rural Development & 

Panchayati Raj, Karefactar 

South  

District 

256.77 219.87 

53.   

Sikkim MSME Division, Commerce & 

Industries Department Government of 

Sikkim 

South Sikki 

m 

235.59 198.47 

54.   
Tamil Nadu ICAR- National Research Centre for 

Banana 

Tiruchirappa 

lli 

256.00 219.80 

55.   
Tamil Nadu Tamil Nadu Agriculture University, 

Coimbatore 

Coimbatore 250.00 215.00 

56.   Tamil Nadu Krishi  Vigyaan Kendra-Madurai Madurai 253.34 215.27 

57.   

Tamil Nadu SASTRA Deemed University, 

Tirumalaisamudram, Thanjavur (Non 

Govt) 

Thanjavur 119.12 - 

58.   
Telangana Professor Jayashankar Telangana State 

Agriculture University, Agriculture 
Innovation Hub 

Hyderabad 268.76 42.86 

59.   
Telangana Rajasthan Agriculture Research Station,  

Warangal 

Warangal  

Rural 

243.00 100.00 



60.   
Telangana Rajasthan Agriculture Research Station, 

Jagtiyal 

Jagitial 331.50 100.00 

61.   
Tripura Tripura Industrial Development 

Corporation Ltd., Belonia 

South Tripur 

a 

265.00 225.00 

62.   
Uttar  

Pradesh 

Govt. Food Science & Training Center, 

Agra 

Agra 319.10 100.00 

63.   
Uttar 

 Pradesh 

Govt.  Food Science & Training Center, 

Bareilly 

Bareilly 327.50 100.00 

64.   
Uttar 

 Pradesh 

Govt.  Food Science & Training Center 

Varanasi 

Varanasi 341.50 100.00 

65.   
Uttar 

 Pradesh 

Govt.  Food Science & Training Center, 

Aligarh 

Aligarh 341.50 100.00 

66.   
Uttar 

 Pradesh 

Govt.  Food Science & Training Center, 

Ayodhya 

Ayodhya 335.50 100.00 

67.   
Uttar 

 Pradesh 

Govt.  Food Science & Training Center, 

Basti 

Basti 325.50 100.00 

68.   
Uttar 

 Pradesh 

Govt.  Food Science & Training Center,  

Gorakhpur 

Gorakhpur 339.75 100.00 

69.   
Uttar 

 Pradesh 

Govt.  Food Science & Training Center, 

Jhansi 

Jhansi 329.76 100.00 

70.   
Uttar 

 Pradesh 

Govt.  Food Science & Training Center, 

Lucknow 

Lucknow 330.50 100.00 

71.   
Uttar 

 Pradesh 

Govt.  Food Science & Training Center, 

, Meerut 

Meerut 335.50 100.00 

72.   Uttar  

Pradesh 

Govt. Food Processing & Preservation 

Center , Mirzapur 

Mirzapur 342.99 100.00 

73.   
Uttar 

 Pradesh 

Govt. Food Processing & Preservation 

Center , Kaushambi 

Kaushambi 339.10 100.00 

74.   
Uttar 

 Pradesh 

Govt. Food Processing & Preservation 

Center, Kanpur Dehat 

Kanpur Deh 

at 

344.99 100.00 

75.   
Uttar 

 Pradesh 

Govt. Food Processing & Preservation 

Center, Saharanpur 

Saharanpur 337.02 100.00 

76.   
Uttarakhand GB Pant University Agriculture 

Technology, Pantanagar 

Udam Singh 

Nagar 

272.12 232.70 

  

  



ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 730 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2023 REGARDING 

‘INCUBATION CENTRES UNDER PMFME’ 

 

State/UT-wise details on SHG enterprises supported with credit linked subsidy under the 

PMFME Scheme 

Sl. No. States 

No. of loans sanctioned 

No. of loans disbursed 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 1 1 

2 Bihar 12 0 

3 Karnataka 3 2 

4 Kerala 1 0 

5 Ladakh 1 1 

6 Madhya Pradesh 1 0 

7 Maharashtra 18 2 

8 Odisha 90 32 

9 Rajasthan 3 0 

10 Sikkim 2 2 

  Total 132 40 

  

State/UT-wise details of seed capital released to SHG enterprises and its members 

Sl. 

No. 

State/UT Enterprise approved by 

State / UT 
Members in enterprise 

approved by State / 

UT 

Amount 

approved (Rs. 

in Cr.) 

1 Andaman And 

Nicobar 

37 51 0.20 

2 Andhra Pradesh 8084 10708 40.40 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1098 1498 4.79 

4 Assam 5290 8544 18.39 

5 Bihar 1148 1674 6.11 

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 

7 Chhattisgarh 4677 6572 6.93 

8 Haveli And Daman 

And Diu 

22 22 0.19 

9 Delhi 0 0 0 

10 Goa 322 395 1.44 

11 Gujarat 870 1584 4.55 



12 Haryana 83 83 0.32 

13 Himachal Pradesh 2502 3453 13.04 

14 Jammu And Kashmir 77 105 0.31 

15 Jharkhand 515 515 1.87 

16 Karnataka 5694 6931 26.80 

17 Kerala 1556 2800 8.82 

18 Ladakh 0 0 0 

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 

20 Madhya Pradesh 4380 5977 19.78 

21 Maharashtra 9219 20494 72.96 

22 Manipur 60 82 0.26 

23 Meghalaya 459 626 1.70 

24 Mizoram 815 1137 4.07 

25 Nagaland 1025 1399 0.73 

26 Odisha 10521 14854 43.03 

27 Puducherry 429 429 1.60 

28 Punjab 483 512 1.51 

29 Rajasthan 2210 3078 11.06 

30 Sikkim 448 612 2.28 

31 Tamil Nadu 1923 2698 9.15 

32 Telangana 6957 9313 36.30 

33 Tripura 1225 1225 4.15 

34 Uttar Pradesh 1380 1878 4.79 

35 Uttarakhand 547 570 1.29 

  Total 74056 109819 348.82 

 


